

RESOLUTION

2020-04

Large Commercial EV Time of Use and AMI Opt-Out Rate Tariffs

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to promote beneficial electrification through the use of Electrical Vehicles; and,

WHEREAS, DC Fast Charging stations within LPEA's service territory will enable the adoption of electric vehicles; and,

WHEREAS, a Large Commercial Time of Use rate structure without a demand charge will assist with the feasible deployment of DC Fast Charging Stations; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to provide LPEA's members with the option to not participate in its Advanced Metering Infrastructure program; and,

WHEREAS, all of LPEA's rate classes strive to provide equal margins; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed recommendations for the new Large Commercial EV Time of Use and AMI Opt-Out rate classes; and,

WHEREAS, the actual rates for the new Large Commercial EV Time of Use and AMI Opt-Out rate classes are reflected in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of La Plata Electric Association, Inc. that the new Large Commercial EV Time of Use and AMI Opt-Out rate schedules are hereby approved and shall take effect April 1, 2020, which is at least 30 days after public notice will be provided as required by C.R.S. section 40-9.5-106



I, Guinn Unger, Secretary of La Plata Electric Association, Inc., do hereby certify that the above is true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of La Plata Electric Association, Inc., at a regular meeting held in Durango, Colorado, on February 19, 2020, at which meeting a quorum of directors was present and voting.

Guinn Unger, Secretary

Dated at Durango, Colorado this 19th day of February 2020.

Exhibit A - LPEA 2020 Rates

Rate Schedule	Description	Component	Rate
OPT-10	General Service	Base Charge Energy	\$37.00 / month \$0.1256 / kWh
EV-30	Large Commercial EV Time of Use	Base Charge On Peak Off Peak	\$100.00 / month \$0.26 / kWh \$0.062 / kWh

Initialed by Board Secretary February 19, 2020:

